~ OPERATOR’S MANUAL

i .

z‘ N N i F, {j i e Ay, T e w0
‘ o a g B LR YL PR v S o T i [ : -
O holiBgy PORTLAKD y IRE GO BrirRes i Ll




‘Z‘KEEP:Z FF EQUIPMENT um,ess SEAT OR: PLATFORM FOR" opemmom ANB
. OBSERVATION 1S PROVIDED.

6 KEEP ALL OTHERS OFF.
o 'usz APPROPRIATE sxsms O WARNING LIGHTS WHEN OPERATING.

‘6 MAKE CERTAIN EVERYONE 1S CLEAR OF wmc:f-nw»« BEFORE STARTING ENGINE,
MOTOR OR OPERATION.

€3

POLICY

His ﬁhe p@hcy of J.A. Freaman & a@n, Inc. 1o constantly improve its pmduv‘tr whenever zL 15
practical io do so.

J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. reserves the right to redesign or. change its: equipment or -com-
ponent parts thereol without incurring any Qbhgahon toinstall or fumu.}h such chanam on
- equipment prekus!y delivered.

Unaulhorized. chang”s or additions to eawpmem manufaciured by J.A. Freeman & Son, inc.
relieves the mmg}any of further responsibility for warranted .operation and breakage replace-
mvni




INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTS

1. Order by part number and description of part.
(a) Parts should NOT be ordered from illustration only.

(o) Parts should NOT be ordered from numbers on castings.

2. Order by  MOISTURE EXTRACTOR serial number and model.

3. Much delay and confusion can be avoided if parts numbers are arranged in
sequence on all orders.

4. State how to ship: whether by truck, stage, parcel post, air parcel post, UPS, or air
freight.

5. Claims for shortage or error in handling of an order for parts must be made upon
receipt of goods.

6. Address all orders for parts as follows:

Place serial number of machine here for your convenience:

MOISTURE EXTRACTOR  oerail No.

Motor Serial No.

Left and right of machine are understood to mean from a position facing
the rear of the machine, looking into the Bale Chamber.

Permission must be secured before any parts are returned for credit, When parts
are returned, the freight must be prepaid or arrangements made so that they can be
brought in by our trucks.

“NOTE"

Parts are idenlified by reference numbers. See parts list for
correct part numbers. DO NOT USE REFERENCE
NUMBERS AS PART NUMBERS.




PART ' " PAGES PART PAGES PART ‘PAGES

BREBBEERER .. i csccscesonas e s
BRERRPELER i ecamssseasnae
B ks s o o 1 e I )
0o1-718 Ceteeinrcenceeesanne
01-719 e eesetssesssacenen
AO 0000312 .euinivevecrannooons
BAROOL3749 .ouvvernoaccanncns
BARDOI3751 .oveeceocnonconans
BKTOOOTBT3 v ePevcoceannsnoons
¥ -{cTeTolo o-1- F N .
BRGOO22311 v iieeonacneannnonns
BRGOO24375 +uuvvvrennnnennns -
BRG1111938 ..cvevereneannnnnnnn
BSHOOOI875 tuiueeconan. i
BSHOOOTI27 tvveeeenoaancsanans
CLPCOOOL1S ..vevevoenancanncns
CNROOI4134 . .ietniinnnnnrvanonn
COVOO16871 .uevvwnennn e
CRAOOLIZTTE i et cienannonneons
OO00072 teeeverennananaconn
0000172 e eeerinnnnannannsse
0000225 4t ivreeennanaoancnns
0O0CO4ST venrenncnennaananes
OO00TT4 teveeoncanncaanaoan
Q000867 vuceeacecacnaaaacs 4,
foTe Lo 1o 1-1-1- TN
0001134 . .eiveneonencnnnons
CO01441 ..vrevecannnnnnaons
Q001537 tvvrenncnoorennsas 4,
0001614 ..vvevencoccancnasns
OOO1661 tuceocenconcasanons
OCQ1B49 . ..vvreennoncacecns
0001850 ..... Ciircoeaaaes 4
0004073 i vireencncocnanenns
0004074 +vereennnnnnanacnas
0005264 +ovornuonnnennannns
OOOEB38 v evnvvnenoaoooaconns
OOO06719 teveevncnncanononnsn
0O07000 .+ eoeennnvanaaannns
0007010 tueeueononocannnnns
0007032 tieenvcocoracasoons
0007033 tivenvennecnnoanans
0007034 tuceveonaacacosasse
Q007035 . ivueococnnssosanns
foToTe £+ <Y - T
0007037 veevrvannn
0007038 . uvneoccecscnsanosns
0007039 ¢iivnccnoncaanaocons
OODT040 tuvevroananoanaanns
Q007239 veecacccnnocacoaons
000741B (oococoacnsonasacns
¢ 0007438 tecevnsvsocanvoacns
COO0T463 tcveovocovaccanannn
OO0T488 . ivveveccacoasonnan
O00TE550 cvocsosonocanasoncs
0007626 ........
0008148 ........
0008312 ........
Q008324 ........
0008323 .o.aacon
FLWOOO7127 .vvvvneccacosavonna
"PRMOO014153 ........
FT 0000012 .ovveann
FT 0000050 .......
FT 0000053 .ccconuancavvvaconn
PT 0000054 .......
FT 0000053 ...ccoccacvcconance
FT 0000058 ..ccvevns
FT 0000075 ...cucevcncoconcans
FT 0000087 ...vcenn
FT 0000103 uvvueesoonanoanaans
FT 0000137 ..cuvven
FT 0000171 ..
FT 0000184 ..
FT O000IB8 ......covcccaccacca
FT 0000193 ..
FT 0000194 .

FT 0000251 .iveeencacerosancns 8 SCO0000202 ceovesccsosnscassas
FT 0000252 «.vvevencsccranes 9,10 SHDOOOSO27 .cvvvavnnnn N
FT 0000263 ..c.ccecconcs vessss 2 SHDOOOBO28 .vevecovocacacsasos
FT Q000530 ..v.vevococassccsss 10 SHDOOOBB48 ...eeevvocronacnons
FT 0000538 .....ocococosocs 10,11 SHDOO11798 .vvecocncosnsasoans
FT OOCOS546 ..cvvvococnccnoaseas 10 SHEDOOL1BO3 .c.cccvecvoaacsanns
PT 0000547 ..veeeanoesoaeanas 10,11 SHDOO14155 ........ PN
FT 0000548 ..vevecoccasnaeas 10,11 SHDOOL4158 ...ccecceansnsanans
PT OCOO0549 ,.uueavnoosseoas 10,11 SHDOD14241 ...vcevccnsonssaone
FT 0000553 +.viveeeeenancas 10,11 SHEDOO14243 ..ieivvnccanonss e
PT 0000555 ...veevcescencaccas 10 SHF0O011986 .cccveeconvranasans
PT Q0000556 ..veveecnacccccnoee 10 SHMOLISTTO +eveevonncosoanssns
FT 0000559 ...ceeesceoccaas 10,11 SHMOL1ISTT1 .ucvencccvcnsannnns
FT 0000562 .evvecoocooceoaasas 10 SHMO115772 ...... e ieeeeeneas
FT 0006205 ..ocecocesccssacsae I SPCOO11ISTT ovvnnn. [
FT 0008424 +.cveeaveccasncaaaa B SPGOOQQO2E .occescesccennanacs
OOOB566 ...uvevoocanseneass B SPGOOI339Y9 c.cienveacvncanaonns

FT OO00B567 .vvurecnnecannn v.. 2,8 SPKOCO4030 +cveavoaonrevenss 1,10
FT OO11739 ovvececececenennee 2,8 STS2500250 cevocvasnnssasccssss 10
FT 0015049 ...uveeecocneecanoes 2 SUPOO21S65 covvasesccncsacenss B
GAGOOO2L11 .vvveveoceeannneese 9 TBEGOL1E135 cevenveoacnranas 10,11
GEROCOTIZ28 cveeerccavmanscanns 7 TNKOO15049 ciuvvescccasocanaas 10

o]

o]

o]

8

s pes

[AFS

. .

[y
VW& &N RBNRRRNNG

.

HOSO0O014240 cuvevnsecnnvonnes 9, TNSOOOB392 wevnneeconcosonsanns
HOSO014341 ...veveevaovacacs B, THSOOOB393 svveoveanonnancnnss
HOSOO014342 cvveconcassonnses 9, TNSOOOB8441 ovvvrcsnnncnnen v
HOSOO022012 veuninvecnnnnnnnn .. TNSOOOS8443 «ureennnnooannnnnns
HOSO022C14 +evevevaoneoaanes 8,10 TNSOOO8445 ..oouvvernnnnnaanss 2
HSNOOL14135 c.vevevcnscnoneascoas 4 TNSO00BST2 concevnnvienonnonns
HTBSOS50008 ..vveeccnoacancanas 6 WASO000123 .connrceccnceavnens
HUBOOOT1IET wvovsveueeveancannaae T WASCOOOI36 .ovenwrvcannvannenn.
HYDOOGOO030 «vevevnnncnnseonea. 10 WASODOOIAT oniiinvnuennonn. 4
HYDOOBB0O30 «ouveiooacannansasas 10 WASO011857 ..... feeeaa e senns
HYDOO65S033 wvveevaneanans ve... 10 WIPOO13748 ..... ceeaaenrenaan
HYD3409030 nvvvseeeesneenaaeas 9 WIPOOLI3780 +vvvennnoaesacenns
HYD3709030 & vnneeneeneaneneens 10 ZZ 0000100 eveonvavnccncnnns
HYD5205022 +ovovovensennane 10,11 22 0000101 .hieunenaoananancns
HYDS205023 sovevecacencoeeiaes 10 ZZ 0000103 .ovvrvvvnnnoecens
HYDS5405020 o ovnvoneesnneeanaes 4 ZZ 0000401 coveciavarnnanonans
HYD5405022 ouvnunooneeennaaaas 11 ZZ 0000403 .ooiiennoeeonae. 10,1
HYDST55030 tovecnvoncssonanceee 8 ZZ 0000426 covvvannvvonnocnnnn
HYDS5Q24040 +.vvveveennnaaas 10,11 2Z 0000TOL cvvvanaovanconccnns
LUBOOOGTBY eouvvovencccaenanaas 11 2Z 0002008 .ceuivacwcncnsononcs

LUBOO14332 ..cosscasascsonsncs
ADDENDUM

LUBO323060 .ccovocnocccncnaons

MNTOO011824 ..cucoonconcananas

MNTOO14181 wcccocasnasnnsannons

MNTOO015234 ccovecocscsaoncsnos BRG0O0040T6 cvcecnsosaconasascss
8SHO00141068 caeacosccvsaanasascs
F 0001132 ccawccsscacccancsos
SPCO014220 ccccccascasasscssas

s s bs

I [N Py
OB O OM St dd SN RO RO NNEIEERNOR-OWLON~
]
3
PN

[N
-

S Be e b e de Bu o dn S d B S B e B oS
e
N

S

LR W NI S

MNTOO21959 occvvococacononcnss
MNT1182000 .cvecveossvcnnsaocas
MNT1182001 .cecoccconcncccnsss
MNTI182B00 .cenconconnonnccans
MNT1182801 .cvcvovsccccscancos
MNTZ196900 .ocvcaccoaacsancsas
MNT2196901 ccoccnovoovnennconan
MTROO10038 .v.vasvcssoaoconsasan
NEHOOOO625 .ccoavoscoocnsscass
NFEOOS81500 cococcanconcaconsse
NFJOOO05000 ..vvoscsooccscanons.
* NPJOOOT500 cocevesocasncsncons
NYLOOOO250 covssnsassscacassas
PINOOOB3T3 .cveecsconsnccoacns
PINOO11424 .cooevuovannanocnns
PINOO14125 .ccccsaccaccncasncns
PINOO14249 ccvocvoconcnsossons
PINOO14250 .ovcvocvsaccaasaanns
PLGDOOB346 coceovoncosoannsas
PLGO011819 ..uosvoococoscsosaoca
PLGOO21967 ccvocoossccsoncovas
PLGO021968 cevecocacsssnsscosnse
PLGOOB3460 +occaonscorconsases
PLGOB34601 ccuvscocosvacsacacs
PLGL11B5100 +vvoconvcoccsnocsnss
PLG11853101 ccovsovccoccesascos
PLTOO11560 .ccavvavaoaasaansos
PLTOO11566 coccsomsonccocanna
PLTOO13148 .ccceosscncecnnnns
PLTOO16304 .c.cousosoncnnnacas
BT Q000217 ...icveoaasasocas B PLTOO021973 cccoconcososanscnns
FT 0000218 ...cveocuenecoas B,9 PPEDO303785 tecovvocssnnacssscan
FT 0000219 ...iiiecncannes 8,9,10 PPEOCSO012S .cvinvosnsscocnsoacns
PT 0000223 .... PPE1250%00
FT 0000236 ...... PPE375250Q .....
PT 0000245 ..... PULOG13728 ,....
FT 0000246 ...... RNGOOOO214 .....
FT 0000250 RODOOO100O ...

-t
SN B

o B
-

B OWOrREKIPOOWDWVIDIWMNSINWNMWNR

s ecsvees oo o

IS
«

e

Beescecc s as s

seresens o=

vag txg exg vad vy e Mg v g mag hag nj v mj exg g hag v e veg td oy B ) g ngon vt ng o mg g g omgong gt e g g

s

csseeses 0 e a

ccescaas e s

soceosesae o a

ssssscvsacacs

enesacasaa e

&

IR

“wooeao w00 n

oseveasasea

ey

9vssses e e s

(=

seassscccnaes o s

- =

b &

assessevecsnscceas

o
cecensassnnesse I

L

« a

DR N SO AEAD NN ERRODONNERE LN ENOO &

-
o

“eevccsoasc0ano e ea

. w
- b
(el o]

ccocsccsonsenan

®eoacessswew o

.
s
o
.
o
.
s
.
.
.
¢
.
b bt s Bt

e wcocsocnsn e a

N
2
e
.
.
s
>
.
N
B
-

oW Y MY

© o8 e s o ueceo0es s e

o
.
.
°
s
o
.
.
.
>
.
.




GL4bL’E JOVd sHvI9 1IN ZlL 39vd gl IOVd

aN3 ¥39NN71d LNIOd ININLSNray
Ll 39Hvd 838N g0y 9NILOANNOD
¥381 ¥V39 1INd - B . 109 NOISNAL
g 104INVIN ¥39NN1d € 4DVd
L I39vd ¥OL1OW . \l o
i
/] X I _
\ / ] —
\\\.. .// .
, e N\ P~
, -H nvwazud ~ .
]

- Reference Page

LU B oy meom_\._.w_‘w«,_m_rmnwo<
X08 SSVdA8
TOMLNOD NOISNIL vy ¥3ONNTd LNO¥d
-0l 3A9vd L 39vd
WNVL TOY1INOD NOISN3L M3IYOS LNINISNrAV

VY H3IONNTd dV3d
9lL4L JOVd TIFHMATS
g gOVd H3IANITAD NOISN3L

it



Main Frame And Shields




REF
NO.

N

WW NN NN NDRNR s )
FOWER~NO AR O WLR-I0 L~ WO O WE LWL

S WL WO Wwo
QUWOEOS0O~LN

Main Frame And Shields

PART

" NO.

FRMO014153
SHDOO14155
F 0008325
F 0008324
SHDROO14241
PINCO14250
COT0000504
WCTO007500
TNSQ008392
TNS0008443
TNSQ008572
NCHO010000
F 0000497
TNS0008393
FT 0008567
TNSOC08445
NCHOQ10000
BSHO001875
FT 0011739
PINOQO14249
NCHO003125
SMS0006981
NFJQ007500
SMF00Q0212
EGE G Ep TGS
SHDOQ11796
SHDOO14243
FT 0015049
F 0008148
SHDOOG8027
SHDOOO8028
SHDOO08E48
SHDOO14158
FT 0000263
LURBQ014332
MTR0O010038
SHDOO14155
ZZ 0000401
ZZ 0000426
MNTOO14181
MNTOO15234
F 0007010
PUL00O13725
F 0007000
% 3***#####
SCCO000503
WLKO003750
SCCO0000303
SMRO000100
SMS0000107
SCCO000506
SCCO000508
SCC0000510
WCTO005000
NCHO005000
WLKOO05000
WCTO003750
SCCO000805
SCC0000302
NCJ0000500
BKTO007B73
NCHOO0QQ375
SHDOO11803
TNS0008441
$Q$5006000

172 X 6

DESCRIPTION

FPRAME ASSEMBLY

LOWER BULL GEAR SHIELD-WE-1800
DRIVE BELT SHIELD ’
DRIVE BELT SHIELD BRACKET

L. H. REAR CHAMBER SHIELD-18600
TENSION RAIL HINGE PIN -1600
1/8 ¥ 1-1/2 COTTER PIN
3/4"% FLATWASHER

SIDE TENSION RAIL

BOTTOM TENSION ANGLE

TENSION BOLT

i NC HEX NUT

FLAT LINKAGE BAR

TOP & BOTTOM TENSION RAIL ASSY
TENS CONTR CYL~MOIST EXTR~-COMP
RAM FRAME

i NC HEX NUT

Q1-1/7/8" BUSHING

TENSION CONTROL CYL TIE ROD
TENSION RAIL HINGE PIN -1600

5/18" NC HEX NUT
TOP GUIDE RAIL TENSION BQLT
3/4" NF JAM NUT
5/16 ¥ 3-1/2 FH MACHINE SCREW
RAIL ADJUSTER ASSEMBLY
REAR TOP CHAMBER SHIELD
R.H REAR CHAMBER SHLD ASB-1600
TENS CONT PUMP & TANK COMP
REAR SECT BULLGEAR SHIELD
BULLGEAR SHIELD-MAIN SECT
BULLGEAR SHIELD-~-FRONT SECT
BULLGEAR SHIELD COMPLETE
UPPER BULL GEAR SHIELD-WE-1600
TENS CONTR-BYPASS BOX-MOIS EXT
BULL GEAR LUBER -CRN 1600
MOTOR 30HP 1800RPM 286T 230460
LOWER BULL GEAR SHIELD-WE-1600
3/8 X 3/8 X 2-3/4 KEY
1/2 X 1/2 X 3~1/4 KEY
MOTOR MOUNT PLATE-286T-WE-1600
MOTOR MOUNT PLATE F/326T-50HP
ENGINE ADJUSTING BOLT-PLATED
DRIVE SHEAVE PULLEY

. DRIVE BELT D-18635

KEY FOR BSH0001875

1/2 ¥ 1-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
3/8" LOCKWASHER

3/8 X 1~1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
i/4 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREW

1/4 X 1/2 NC SELF-TAP CS-PLTD
i/2 X 2 NC HT CAP SCREW
1/2 X 2-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW

i/2 X 3 NC HT CAP SCREW
1/2°% FLATWASHER

1/29% NC HEX NUT

1/2" LOCKWASHER

3/8" FLATWASHER

1/2 X 1-3/4 NC HT CAP SCREW

a/ga X1 NC HT CAP SCREW
172" NC JAM NUT - PLATED
LUBER TANK MOUNTING BRACKET
3/8"% NG HEX NUT - PLATED
TENSION CONTROL PMP SHLD -18600
TOP TENSION ANGLE

SQUARE HD SCREW

QTY.
USED




Bullgears And Plunger With Rollers




Bullgears And Plunger With Rollers

PART
NQ.

NFEO0081500
2Z 0000100
WAS0000137
SHMO0115770
SHMQ118771
SHMO115772
P 0001537
HYD5405020
NFHC010000
WAS0000123
BAR0013751
WIP0O013750
SCCOO070008
PLG1185101
PLGOO11819
SCC0c00202
BAR0013749
WIF0013748
WASC000136
BRGO0O0O09S4
PINOO11424
F 0000986
SMRO000101
F 0000774
SCCO000S505
MNT1182001
NCE0O003750
PLT0013148
MNT0011824
MNT1182000
SCCO000506
NCJ0005000
MNT1182800
MNT1182801
WCT0003750
SCCO000308
PLTO011566
ZZ 0000103
PLG1185100
PLGOO0OB346
PLGO834601
SMF0000202
SMFO000304
F 0001850
ZZ 0000101
CNROO14134
¥ 0C01849
PINOCOB373
PLTOO11860
WLKOO007500
SPCOC00820
0007032
0007036
0007035
0007033
0007034
PLTO016304
F .0007037
¥ 0007038
F 0007040
F 0007039
SFCO00G710
wLKO00O&2S
NFHOO00625
PINCO14125
SCCO000207
¥ 0007438
P 0007239
P 0001661
COTO001204
P 0001134
WAS0011857
gezgssesan
23S ILEBE
BRGOO22311
BRG1111938
HSN0O014135
F 0000225
F 0007463
sPCO014220
BR5C004016
BSHOO14104

LI I B

DESCRIPTICON

1-1/2" NP ESNA NUT - GRADE &
1/4-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK

MH BSH 30DX1 5/8IDX3/16TK A325
174" SLIDE PLATE SHIM -1600
16 GA. SLIDE PLATE SHIM -180Q
20 GA. SLIDE PLATE SHIM ~1600
HARD SLIDE FOR PLUNGER

.1/4 JIC X 1/8 NPT 90* MALE ELB

1 NF HEX NUT

10 STRUCTURAL WASHER

SIDE BAR-SPEC PLUNG-WIP BACKUP
WIPER-SPEC PLUNG SIDE FACE

5/8 X 2 NG HT CS -~ PLATED
LH TOP PLUNGER RAIL -ME 1600
PLUNGER FRAME ~-18Q0
5/16 X 1 NC HT CAP SCREW

50T SPEC PLUNG WIPE BACKUP BAR -

WIPER-SPEC PLUNG BOT FACE
1-1/8 STRUCTURAL WASHER
PLUNGER ROLLER BEARING

PLUNGER ROLLER PIN ~WE-1600
WIPER REAR ’

1/4 X 3/4 RH MACH SCREW
WIPER FRONT

1/2 ¥ 1-3/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
L.H. LOWER ROLLER MNT ASB-~1600
3/8" NC ESNA NUT

PLUNG ROLLER MNT RETAINER PLT
PLUNG ROLLER MNT RETAIN PLATE
R.H. LOWER ROLLER MNT ASY-1600
1/2 X 2 NC HT CAP SCREW
1/2% NC JAM NUT

R.H. PLUNG UPPER ROLL MNT-18600
L.H. PLUNG UPPER ROLL MNT=-1600
3/8" FLATWASHER

3/8 X 1-3/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
PLUNGER PIN BOLT PLATE

1/8 NPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK

RH TOP PLUNGER RAIL ~-ME 1600
SIDE PLUNGER RAIL -ME1400/1600
HARDENED PLUNGER RAIL

5/16 X 1 FH MACHINE SCREW
a/8 X 1-1/2 FH MACHINE SCREW
SNAP RING

1/4-28 90% 3/8 HEX ZERK
CONNECTNG ROD ASSEMBLY~WE-1800
BEARING F/CONN ROD END HOUSING
PLUNGER PIN

PIN SUPPORT PLATE

3/4" LOCKWASHER

/e X7 NF KT CAP SCREHW
.. H. BULLGEAR MOUNTING SHAFT
SEAL RACE-BULL GEAR BEARING
SEAL F/SIDE PLATE

BEARING CONE F/SIDE PLATE
BEARING CUP F/SIDE PLATE

SIDE PLATE-LH-W/BEARING CUPS
SIDE PLATE BRG ADJUSTING NUT
LOCKING WASHER

L/W P/ADJ SCREW,#8 MED

8-32 X 1/2 NC SOCKET HD CAP- SC
5/8 X 3 NP HT CAP SCREW
5/8% LOCKWASHER = PLATED

5/78% HE HEX NUT = PLATED
1=1/2% PIVOT PIN ~-HE-1600
5/16 X 2-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
RULL GBAR-88 TOOTH

a/8 X 1i-1/2 ROLL PIN
FITTING-HYD SHUT OFFP-1/8 NPT
3/a X 2-1/2 COTTER PIN
CRANK PIN-GEAR END-22" CHAMBER
GREASE SEAL WASHER

LOCX NUT, POR BRG1111938

STAR LOCK, FOR BRG1111938
DOUBLE ROLLER BEARING -~ SK¥
1-15/16" BORE ADAPTER -WE-1600
CONN ROD BRG HSN-AFT/3-82-1600
1/2 X 1/2 X 2 XEY ~ZZ 424
SIDE PLATE LH W/BEARINGS-SHAFT
SPACER-3uLL GEAR SIDE PLATE
INNER RACE QBEARING

CONM ROD SwIVEL BUSHING

4

qQTY.
USED

ERESEON N e e ol ol e

e bt




Plunger With Slides




Plunger With Slides

A,

PART
NO.

NFE0081500
ZZ 0000100
WAS0000137
SPCO0115877
F 0001537
SCCS0Q0514
PLTO021973
PLG00Q21968
HBARQO13751
WIPOO13750
SCC0070006
PLG1185101
PLGEOO11819
SCO0000202
BAR0DOC13749
WIPQO13748
PLGO0O21967
SUP0021965
SCCsS000508
NCHS000500
WLXS000800
R Em s
SCCO000505
MNT0021959
NCES000500
PLTO013148
MNTQ011824
Y T
HTBS050008
NCJ0005000
MNT21963801
MNT2196900
WCTSO00800
SCCS0005086
PLTO011566
bbb b bt
PLG1185100
PLGEOO0O83456
PLGOOB3460
SMF0000202
SMF0O0QQ0304
F 0001850

DESCRIPTION

1-1/2" NF ESNA NUT - GRADE 8
1/4-28 STR 5/16 HEX ZERK

MH BSH 30DX1 5/8IDX3/186TK A325
HARD SLIDE, SPACE PLATE

HARD SLIDE FOR PLUNGER

i1/2 X 4 NC HEX CS-STNLS
UPPER SLIDE CLAMP PLT 1800
PLUNGER TOP SLIDE 1600

SIDE BAR-SPEC PLUNG-WIP BACKUP

'WIPER-SPEC PLUNG SIDE FACE

5/8 X 2 NC HT CS - PLATED
LH TOP PLUNGER RAIL 1600
PLUNGER FRAME 1600

5/16 X 1 NC FH SOCKET CS
BOT SPEC PLUNG WIPE BACKUP BAR
WIPER-SPEC PLUNG BOT FACE
PLUNGER BOTTOM SLIDE
PLUNGER SLIDE SUPPORT

1600
1600

1/2 X 2-1/2 NC HEX CS-STNLS
1/2" NC HEX NUT - STAINLESS
1/2" LOCKWASHER ~ STAINLESS

REFERENCE NO LONGER USED

1/2 X 1-3/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
PLUNGER SLIDE MOUNT ANGLE-1800
1/2 NC ESNA NUT-STAINLESS
PLUNG ROLLER MNT RETAINER PLT
PLUNG ROLLER MNT RETAIN PLATE
REFERENCE NO LONGER USED

1/2 X 2-1/2 NC TAP BOLT-STNLS
i/2" NC JAM NUT

RT OPPOS~UPPER SLIDE MNT -1600
LEFT SHWN-UBPER SLIDE MNT-1600
1/2" FLATWASHER-STAINLESS
1/2° X 2 NC HEX CS-STLNS
PLUNGER PIN BOLT PLATE
REFERENCE NO LONGER USED
RH TOP PLUNGER RAIL

SIDE PLUNGER RAIL
HARDENED PLUNGER RAIL
5/16 X 1 FH MACHINE SCREW
3/8
SNAP RING

1600

FOR ITEMS 42 THRU 79, REFER TO PAGE 4.

X 1-1/2 FH MACHINE SCREW

QTY.
USED

MHHN}NNNNN#PHHH

[y

fory

PP NN NN

(S
NGRS S




Flywheel And Pinion Shaft Assembly

Flywheel And Pinion Shaft Assembly

REF
NO.

W~ OM;s LN

PART
NO.

ZZ 0002008
BSHOO007127
SCCoQ00516
FLW00073127
F 0007000
PULQO13725
SCCo000s512

HUBQQQ7157

NCEOQ0G0500
F 0001614
SQS5002500
F 00018614
NCHOQO00500
SQS5003000

P 00009867

BRGO024375
WCTO000750
WLKOO00750
SCCo000811
ZZ 0000103
GER0QOT128
SHFO011986
F 0000072
P 0007488
SPK0Q04030

DESCRIPTION
2-7/16 SET COLLAR
2=~7/16" FLYWHEEL BUSHING-PAIR
1/2 X 5 NC HT CAP SCREW W/NUT
FLYWHEEL F/2-7/16" SHAFT

DRIVE BELT D-1865

DRIVE SHEAVE PULLEY

1/2 ¥ 3-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW
SHEAR HUB F/2-7/16" SHAFT

1/2" NC ESNA NUT - PLATED
FLYWHEEL SHEAR BUSHING-FLANGED
1/2 X 2-1/2 SQUARE HD SCREW
FLYWHEEL SHEAR BUSHING-FLANGED
1/2% NC HEX NUT - PLATED
1/2 X 3 SQUARE HD SCREW
SHIM P/PINION SHAFT BRG - 16GA
PILLOW BLOCX BEARING - TYPE E

a/4n FLATWASHER - PLATED
3/4" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
3/4 X 3-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW

1/8 NPT STR 7/16 HEX ZERK
PINION GERAR FP/2~7/16" SHAFT
2—~-7/16" PINION SHAFT

1/2 X 1/2 X 3-1/2 KEY

TAPERED KEY F/PINIONS 3-1/2"
SPRKT 2-7/16 BORE W/SET SCREWS

7

QTY.
USED

e B 6 b8 B RD S dn e BN Su DD B 2 AD b 0D B R PSS s b 0 DD pes




REP
NO.

WMl BN

[T
N O

PART
NO.

TNS0008445
FT 0008567
FT 0000217
HOS0022014
F 0006638
FT 0000218
HOS0022012
FT 0000075
FT 0000218
HOS0014341
HYDS755030
NFHOO003750

- Tension Control Rams

(F 1) AT /{11111
ol
(&)

‘Tension Control Rams

Q1Y. REF PART

DESCRIBTION ° USED NO. NO.

RAM FRAME i 13 FT 0011739
TENS CONTR CYL-MOIST EXTR-~COMP 2 14 RODOGO10Q0
1/4 CLOSE XH BLACK NIPPLE 2 15 RNGQ0O00214
PRESS FRM PMP TO RAM 1 16 FT 0008424
3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPT 90°® MALE ELB 1 17 FT 0000012
1/4™ 2000 PSI STEEL PIFE TEE 2 18 FT 0008566
RETURN HOSE-CYL TO CYL 2 19 FT 0000236
1/4"STREL HEX HEAD PIPE PLUG 1 20 NFJOO0S5000
3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPT MALE CONN 3 21 PT 0000137
RETURN HOSE RAM TO TANK b 22 FT 0000250
3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPT MALE RUN TEE 1 23 PFT 0000251
3/8" NF HEX NUT i6

— O

17ﬁ
: : I

7
)
21—
20//;
S
19 5 :

DESCRIPTION

TENSION CONTROL CYL TIE ROD
ROD-WIPER RING

0~RING

TENS CYLIND HEAD-CORN SQUEEZE
TENSION CYL O-RING -~ 3 INCH
TENSION CYIL PISTON ROD

a™ TENSION CYL. PISTON HEAD
172" N¥ JAM NUT

BACKUP RING F/FT12 - 3 INCH
3% TENSION CYLINDER BARREL
3* TENS. CYLINDER TOP PLT

QTY.
USED

HHNPHHMHHHW




REF
NO.

WM& N

PART
NO.

FT 0000050
SCCO000100
SCCOnQo0103
NCHOUG2500
FT 0000053
FT 0000054
FT 0000053
SPGODOO0C2E
FT 0000087
FT 0000184
FT 0000058
FT 0000188
0i-718

PPEDO303TS
HYD3408030
FT 0000193
FT 0000452

Tension Control Bypass Box

28

Tension Control Bypass Box

DESCRIPTION

COVER F/BYPASS 80X

1/4 %X 1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW
1/4 % 1~1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
174" NC HEX NUT

/8% NC JAM NUT

BYPASS PLUNGER-LESS NUTS
BOYRING-BYPASS

- SPRING #1286

BYPASS CHECK PIN

BYPASS CYLINDER BODY

#06 "U"SOLT

3/8 X so* STREET ELBOW

3/8 X CLOSE STD NIPPLE

3/8 STD BLK PIPE COUPLING
3/8. X 90% STEEL STREET ELBOW
3/e" X 1/2" HOSE COUPLER

1/2" MINI-HOSE CLAMP

QTY .
USED

[ i ol ol Rl ol

REF
NG,

is
i9
20
21
22
23
24
25
28
27
28
29
ele]
31
a2
a3
34

PART
NO.

HOS0014342
HOS0014340
FT 0000219
PT 0000218
GAGOOO02111
FT 0000223
SCC0000201
2ZZ 0000701
FT 0000245
FT 0000194
SPGOO1338s
FT 0006205
F 0000172
FT 00002486
NMS0000250
NCHOOQ0375
WCT0O003750

DESCRIPTION

BYPASS HOSE CNTL BOX TO TANK
PRES HSE FROM PUMP TO CTNL BOX
3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPT MALE CONN
1/4% 2000 PSI STEEL PIPE TEE
500# HYD PRES GUAGE LIQ FILLED
1/4 X 3 EX HEAVY NIPPLE

3/8 X 3/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
1/4 X 1-1/4 ROLL PIN

BYPASS BOX LEVER

BYPASS BOX (BOX ONLY)

TENSION CONRTROL ADJUST SPRING
ADJUSTING SCREW

3/4" SET COLLAR

PENETRATION WHEEL ARM

i/4 NC WHIZ NUT -~ PLATED
3/8% NC HEX NUT ~ PLATED
3/8° FLATWASHER

QIY.
USED

)‘NNHP"‘P‘HHH})HH'—‘HHN




REF

W@ MW W+

B ORI R St 50 B 2 B8 bd bbb b b
NH#OURNAWRSELEN MO

PART
NOQ.

FT 0000530
sSccooQozoz
FT 0000538
COvV0O16871
FT 0000559
THKOO15049
FT 0000553
FT 00005439
FT 0000217
FT ooooz218
HOS0022014
HOS0014341
HYD5205033
HYD3709030
FT 0000183
FT 0000252
HOS0014342
FT 0000219
01-719

WIS0007500
HYDS924040
sSceoooQ3ice2

Tension Control Pump

Tension Control Pump

DESCRIPTION

FILTER ASB-BF21132 OR 13829-98
5/16 X 1 NC HT CAP SCREW
5/16 COPPER SEALING WASHER
TENS CNTL TANK COVER

BULLGEAR LUBER TANK GASKET
TENS CONTROL TNEK ONLY-PULL TYP
3/4 X 1 X 1/16 PIBER WASHER
1/4" BULKHEAD FITTING

1/4 CLOSE XH BLACK NIPPLE
1/4"% 2000 PSI STEEL PIPE TEE
PRESS FRM PMP TO RAM

RETURN HOSE RAM TO TANK

3/8 JIC X 3/8 NPT MALE CONN
3/8 STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE
3/8" X 1/2% HOSE COUPLER

1/2® MINI-HOSE CLAMP

BYPASS HOSE CNTL BOX TO TANK
3/8 JIC X 1/4 NPT MALE CONW
3/8 X 4 EH BLACK NIPPLE

3/4 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
1/2" BULKHEAD NUT

/8 X 1 NC HT CAP SCREW

QTY.
USED

LB be RO b B b pes bb p b3 bt bt ba B2 NI B4 b0 b4 o (D DD b

I
o

PART
NO.

WLX0003750
WCTO003750
HOS0014340
FT 0000546
ZZ 0000403
FT 0000555
STS2500250
F 0004074
F 0004073
PT 0COO558
SPK0O004030
HYD0069033
HYDOOE0030
FT 0000562
HYDDOS8O30
FT 0000548
NMS0000117
FT 0000547
¥ 0006719
TBEDO16135
HYD5205022

DESCRIPTION

3/8" LOCKXWASHER
3/87 FLATWASHER

PRES HSE FROM PUMP TO CTNL BOX

FILTER P/TENSION CONTROL PUMP
1/8 X 1/8 % 1 KEY

DRIVE SPROCKET-40815-3/16"BORE
1/4 X 1/4 NC SOCKET SET SCREW

CONNECTING LINK - RC 40

OFFSET LINK - RC 40

DRIV CHAIN 73P#40 W/20FF-1 CON

SPRKT 2-7/16 BORE W/SET SCREWS

3/8"90*MALE BRASS ELBOW

3/8 SLEEVE

TUBE 3/8“F/TENS PMP(WAS F8331)
3/8 X 1/4 BRASS MALE CONNECTOR

GASKET - PUMP FLANGE

5/16 NC WHIZ NUT - PLATED

PUMP, WEBSTER 22YBADO12-2RSB
1/4 JIC X 3/8 NPT 90*° MALE ELB

TUBING ASSY-TENSION PUMP

1/4 JIC X 1/4 NPT MALE CONN

[+F )
o4
=0}

P T O e ekl Il ol el




[A]

PART
NO.

PPE3TS2500
FT 0000847
FT 0000103
HYDS408022
NCHQO03125
WLK0OOO03123
ZZ 0000403
FT 0000548
TBEDO16135
HYDS205022
FT 0000859
HYDE924040
WIS0007800
LUBOOGOETES
FT 0000338
SCCn020002
CRAOQ1I377S
FT 0000853

Bullgear Luber

Bullgear Luber

DESCRIPTION

3/8 X2-1/2 STD BLK PIPE NIPPL
PUMP, WEBSTER 22YBADO12~2RB

3/8 X 1/4 BLX HEX PIPE BUSHING
1/4 JIC X 1/4 NPT 90% MALE ELB

5/18"% NC HEX NUT
5/16% LOCKWASHER
1/8 X% i/8 X i KEY

GASKET - PUMP FLANGE

TUBING ASSY-TENSION PUMP

1/4 JIC X 1/4 NPT MALE CONN
BULLGEAR LUBER TANK GASKET
1/2% BULKHEAD NUT

3/4 INTERNAL STAR WASHER-PLT
BULLGEAR LUBER TANK ONLY

5/16 COPPER SEALING WASHER
5716 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED
BULLGEAR LUBER CRANK HANDLE
4/4 X 1 X 1/16 PIBER WASHER

QTY.
USED

P T = I S o

11

PART
NO.

FT 0000548
F 0007418
F 0001441
NYLOOOO0250
A0 Q000312
P 0005264
F 0007550
LUB0323060
FT 0000171
PPE1250800
PPE0O40125
SMR1032050
WCTO000100
CLPOOOQO11S
WLKOCO0100
NFHO001032
F 0008312
F 0007628

DESCRIPTION

1/4" BULKHEAD
i/4 X 1/8 STD
1/4 X 1/8 s0=
1/4" NYLAFLOW TUBING - TYPE H
5/16™ FABRIC WIRE LOCM
CLMP~GAS LIN-FUEL INDICAT WIR
GROMMET F/BULL GEAR SHIELD
1/8" PRESSURE FITTINGS-VALVES
1/8 STD BLK PIPE 80® ELBOW .

FITTING
BLK PIPE BUSHING
ELBOW

1/8 X 8 STD BLK PIPE NIPPL
i/8 STD BLX PIPE TEE
10-32X1/2 RH MACH SCREW
210 FLATWASHER - PLATED

VINYL CLAMP-1/4% W/ 9/32" HOLE
£#10 LOCKWASHER - PLATED
10-32 NF¥ HEX NUT - PLATED
1/4 SLEEVE F/Fl1441

FREEMAN BULLGEAR GREASE-1 GAL

n e

R NN RN R R RN N O BN e




MOISTURE EXTRACTOR

LUBRICATION POINTS

NO. OF LUBRICATION
FITTINGS

RECOMMENDED LUBRICANT

Pinion shaft bearing

2- One each side on
bearing housing

Gun grease - Lithium
BaselN.L.G.I. # 2 *

Jack shaft bearing:
(If so eguipped)

2- One each side on
bearing housing

Connecting rod housing
swivel

1= On housing swivel

“““ g rod bearing

1- On connecting rod

Bull gear side plate
bearings

2- One on each plate
at bull gear shaft

Plunger rollers
(If so equipped)

6- On plunger
manifold

Plunger pin

1- On connecting rod
end at plunger

Bull gears - Manually
cranked lubrication
system

2~ Bull Gears

Freeman bull gear
grease ** 6 to 10
turns of luber crank
as required to keep
gears coated

Tension control tank

Check daily

Anti-wear hydraulic
oil 150-215 SUS @

100 F or automatic
transmission oil or
SAE 10~-40 motor oil

FREQUENCY
MODEL | MODEL
1200& [ 1600
1400
WEEKLY| WEEKLY
WEEKLY{ WEEKLY
DAILY | DAILY
DAILY |8 HRS
WEEKLY} WEEKLY
4 HRS | 8 HRS
4 HRS | 4 HRS
4 HRS | 4 HRS
CHECK DAILY

* Grease Specifications:
N.L.G.I. rating #2 Lithium Base ,
Base oil viscosity 900 to 2,150 SUS at 100 degrees Fahrenheit (200 to 470

1.

CsT at 40 degrees Celsius)

** Part No. F0007609 Quickset Gear Lub.

Part No. F0007626

(approx.

" 1] 1"

12

B.) Anti-oxidation

18.18 kg.)

1 Quart
1 Gallon

C.) Anti-rust

. Minimum dropping point 374 degrees Fahrenheit (190 degrees Celsius}
Maximum thickener content 11%

- Minimum timken rating 40 1lbs.
. Recommended additives
A.) Extreme pressure (E.P.)




FACTORY RECOMMENDED ANNUAL SERVICE - 1600 ME

REPLACE

TENSION CONTROL PUMP FILTER *
TENSION CONTOL PUMP DRIVE CHAIN

INSPECT AND REPLACE AS REQUIRED

CONNECTING ROD PIN - PLUNGER END
" "  REARING - PLUNGER END

CONNECTING ROD CRANK PIN - BULL GEAR END
" " BEARING - BULL GEAR END
" " pTyVOT PIN & BUSHINGS -~ BULL GEAR END

PLUNGER ROLLERS (IF SO EQUIPPED)
" " RAILS :
! SIDE SLIDE RAILS B
" SIDE HARD SLIDE PLATES
PLUNGER SLIDES (IF SO EQUIPPED)
" TOP SLIDES - AFTER 3/16" WEAR (MINIMUM 2-5/16" THK)
1" BOTTOM SLIDES 1 1" i it it i

TENSION CONTROL CYLINDER

PINIONS
BULL GEARS: TEETH
CRANK PIN HOLES
* FILTER SERVICE NOTES *
USE ONLY FRAM# PH 966B, FREEMAN PART# FT546
AFTER CHANGING OTIL AND FILTER FOR TENSION CONTROL
SYSTEM, REMOVE DISCHARGE LINE FROM PUMP AND OPERATE

UNTIL ALL AIR HAS BEEN EXPELLED AS INDICATED BY A
CLEAR STREAM OF OIL.

13




BULLGEAR ADJUSTMENT

NOTEY Bﬁgken bullgear teeth can be caused by:

1. Impré?er pinion shaft alignment

2. Too much backlash at TDC

3. Inadequate bullgear lubrication

4. Too hérd shear bolt
Ensure the bullgears are properly installed by noting the
orientation of the letter-number code stamped on the inside
surface near one pin hole of each gear. The stamped hole
of one gear should be opposite the stamped hole of the other
gear.
Disconnect connecting rod from bullgears.
Ensure that the pin holes and the connecting rod pin are
clean enough to slide the pin through both holes, ocne at
a time, by hand.
Adjust pinion shaft away from bullgears.
Remove all shims from under each of the four bolts on each of
the two bullgear bearing mount side plates. With the bolts
loose, push the side plate against the frame angles and shim
one corner if necessary to provide a flat mounting surface.
Tighten the bolts.
Rotate the pin holes to the top. (The primary pin holes are
the stamped ones. The unstamped pair may be used if the
primaries are worn). Slide the pin through one bullgear
toward the hole in the other gear. The pin should align

exactly with the hole but may not slide on through. If it

14




doesn't align with the hole, it may be raised or lowered by
putting an equal thickness of shims under both bottom corners
or both top corners réspectively of the side plate supporting
th; bullgear with the pin. Once this bullgear is aligned to
point its pin at the other hole, remove the pin and slide it
into the hole in the other gear. Follow the same procedure
to adjust this gear to move its pin up or down to align with
Eﬁe opposite hole. At this point the pin should slide through
both bullgears.

Rotate the pin holes to the bottom position. The holes should
align as at the top to allow the pin to slide through. both gears.
If the pin-doesn't align as it should, shim the appropriate gear
to obtain an error at the bottom position which is equal but
opposite to the error obtained with the pin in the top position.

Rotate the gears to position the pin holes rearward; top dead
center of the plunger stroke. Repeat the alignment procedure.
This time equally shim either both front corners or both rear
corners to point the pin either rearward or forward respec-
tively, until the pin points directly at the opposite hole.
Remove the pin and insert it through the opposite hole. Shim

this gear to align the pin so that it can be pushed through

both bull gears.

15




PINION AND BULLGEAR ADJUSTMENT

The flywheel should be parallel to the frame plus or minus
114", with pinions meshing evenly with the bullgear teeth,
“A," Fig. 44. .

The lash of the pinion gears should have between ‘4" and
%" of free play on the rim of the flywheel at "B.” Measure
this when the connecting rod is fully extended and blocked
to prevent bullgear movement.

To comect excessive free play adjust set screws “C.” Be
certain both sides are adjusted evenly to avoid serious
equipment damage.

Caution: Always shut off tractor and baler when In-
specting, adjusting, lubricating, or servicing baler.

16

Fig. 44




1600 ME MOISTURE REMOVAL REGULATION

THE ;MOUNT OF MOISTURE REMOVED IS CONTROLLED BY THE AMOUNT OF
RESISTANCE PLACED ON THE PASSAGE OF PRODUCT PRESSED THROUGH THE
MACHINE. THIS RESISTANCE IS DEPENDENT UPON THE FRICTIONAL CHAR-
ACTERISTICS OF THE PRODUCT, AND UPON THE AMOUNT OF RESTRICTION
PROVIDED RY THE HYDRAULIC TENSION CONTROL SYSTEM WHICH FORCES
THE FOUR TENSION RAILS AGAINST THE PRODUCT AT THE DISCHARGE END.

THE HYDRAULIC OIL‘PRESSURE OF THE TENSION CONTROL SYSTEM CAN
BE ADJUSTED TO REGULATE THIS RESTRICTION. ADJUSTMENT IS ACCOMP-
LISHED AT THE TENSION CONTROL-BYPASS BOX BY LOOSENING THE JAM
NUTS ON THE PROTRUDING 3/8" THREADED ROD AND BY TURNING THE NUTS
CLOCKWISE TO INCREASE OR COUNTERCLOCKWISE TO DECREASE PRESSURE.

A PRESSURE READING OF 100 PSI ON THE TENSION CONTROL CYLINDER
GAUGE IS USUALLY ADEQUATE FOR MOST PRODUCTS. THE MAXIMUM PRESS-
URE ATTAINABLE IS 200 PSI. THE OPERATING LIFE OF THE MACHINE IS‘

INCREASED BY USING THE LOWEST ACCEPTABLE TENSION CONTROL PRESéURE
SETTING.

17




FRAME RALS RS

i

18







